



# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

07906

First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.

1. Dist. Sarenga Sub-Divn. Khatra P.S. Sarenga Year 2020 FIR No. 55/20 Date 18.12.2020  
 2. (i) Act X Sections X (ii) Act X Sections X  
 (iii) Act \_\_\_\_\_ Sections \_\_\_\_\_ Other Acts & Sections u/s-135(1)(a) of The Electricity Act 2003 (Amendment 2007)  
 3. (a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 730 Time 17.45hrs  
 (b) Occurrence of Offence : Day Friday Date 18.12.2020 Time 11.15hrs  
 (c) Information Received Date 18.12.2020 Time 17.45hrs  
 G.D. No. 730 at the Police Station :

4. Type of information : Written / Oral written  
 5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. About 12 km from PS, South side  
 (b) Address JL 347, Gargaria GP, Rusunia, P.O - Gargaria, P.S - Sarenga, Dist - Bankura  
 (c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. \_\_\_\_\_  
 District \_\_\_\_\_

6. Complaint / Information :  
 (a) Name Santanu Dutta  
 (b) Father's / Husband's Name Madhusudan Dutta  
 (c) Date / Year of Birth 29 Xrs  
 (d) Nationality Indian  
 (e) Address A.E & S.M, Sarenga CCC WBSEDC, P.S - Sarenga Dist - Bankura

7. Details of Known / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with full particulars. 1) Tarun Mandal S/O - U. Subhash Mandal Vill - Bramhandina P.O - Gargaria P.S - Sarenga Dist - Bankura  
 (Attach separate sheet, if necessary)  
 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant \_\_\_\_\_

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved : (attach separate sheet, if required) : Electric Energy

10. Total value of Properties stolen / Involved : X  
 11. Inquest report / U.D. : Case No. if any : X  
 12. FIR Contents : (Attach separate Sheet, if required) The original written complaint which is treated as FIR is enclose herewith

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 135(1)(a) of The Electricity Act 2003 (Amendment 2007)

registered the case and tookup the investigation / directed B.S. Mandal R to take up the investigation transferred to P.S. \_\_\_\_\_ admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant \_\_\_\_\_  
 INSPECTOR IN CHARGE SARENGA POLICE STATION DIST - BANKURA

Shantanu Dutta  
 Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant 18/12/2020

Subrata Mandal  
 Signature of the Officer-In-Charge, Police Station with Name : Subrata Mandal  
 Rank : PSI of Sarenga PS Dist - Bankura  
 Number if any : \_\_\_\_\_



**WBSEDCL**

# West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited

(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise)

Office of the Assistant Engineer & Station Manager

Sarenga Customer Care Centre, Rajabazar, Sarenga

Dist. - Bankura, PIN-722150, Ph-03243-269111, E-mail: sm.sarenga@wbasedcl.in

**From:**

The Station Manager of Sarenga CCC  
(Investigating Officer, WBSEDCL)

**To:**

The Inspector in Charge,  
Sarenga Police Station,  
Sarenga, Bankura.

Received on 18.12.2020 at 17.45hrs and  
started Sarenga PS case no - 55/20  
date - 18.12.2020 u/s - 135(1)(a) of the  
Electricity Act 2003 (Amendment 2007)

*Sorandul*  
INSPECTOR IN CHARGE  
SARENGA POLICE STATION

DIST - BANKURA

**Sub:** Lodging of FIR against Tarun Mandal, S/O- Lt. Subhash Mandal of Village-  
Bramhandiha, P.O- Gargaria, P.S- Sarenga, Dist.- Bankura for theft of electricity  
u/s 135(1)(a) of The Electricity Act 2003 (Amendment 2007).

Dear Sir,

In producing herewith the following article 1. One two core PVC Cable of approximate length 07 (Seven) Feet each with Hooking arrangements seized under proper seizure list, duly signed by available witnesses I, Mr. Shantanu Dutta (29 yrs), S/O- Mr. Madhusudan Dutta, Assistant Engineer (E) & Station Manager, Sarenga Customer Care Centre, WBSEDCL, Sarenga, Bankura do hereby lodge complaint against one Tarun Mandal, S/O- Lt. Subhash Mandal of Village- Bramhandiha, P.O - Gargaria, P.S- Sarenga, Dist.- Bankura, to the effect that today (i.e on 18/12/2020) at about 10:30 AM acting on a tip-off, myself along with Sri. Khokon Murmu, S/O- Debsaran Murmu, Sr.SAE (E) and Koushik Mahato, S/O- Sisir Mahato, T.S.H of Sarenga CCC, WBSEDCL went to the commercial site occupied by Tarun Mandal located at Rusunia to work out on one source information. Around 11:00 AM of date we reached at the commercial premise and inspected the electric lines near the commercial premise of the occupier Tarun Mandal and during inspection about 11:15 hrs the user Tarun Mandal found stealing electricity dishonestly at his occupied commercial premise by direct hooking from nearest LTOH line of WBSEDCL and has caused financial loss to WBSEDCL. The load is assessed as 465 watts during preparing inspection report at the spot. The user was not present there. Some villagers were present there who identified the premises but denied to sign in the inspection sheet on the spot.

Thus the User cum occupier Tarun Mandal has violated the provision of section 135(1) (a) The Electricity Act 2003 (Amendment 2007).

Hence I seized the above noted article under proper seizure list duly signed by available witnesses following disconnection of the unauthorized electric line by removing the hooking devices and producing before you with a request to initiate a cause u/s 135(1)(a) of The Electricity Act 2003 (Amendment 2007) against Tarun Mandal, S/O- Lt. Subhash Mandal of Village- Bramhandiha, P.O- Sarenga, P.S- Sarenga, Dist.- Bankura and arrange for its investigation. It is to be mentioned that some local villagers were present there but they refused to sign as local witness in the seizure list also. It is also to be mentioned that we disconnected the unauthorized connection at that premise and left the premise at about 09:15 AM on the same day.

**Witnesses:** 1. Sri. Khokon Murmu, S/O- Debsaran Murmu, Sr.SAE (E), Sarenga CCC  
2. Sri. Koushik Mahato, S/O- Sisir Mahato, T.S.H, Sarenga CCC

**Seized Article:** 1. Two nos. single core PVC Cable of approximate length 07 (Seven) feet each along with Hooking arrangements

As the accused Tarun Mandal, S/O- Lt. Subhash Mandal of Village- Bramhandiha, P.O- Gargaria, P.S- Sarenga, Dist.- Bankura has committed offence under section 135 (1)(a) of the Electricity Act 2003 and amendment Act 2007, kindly treat the complaint as FIR and take necessary action.

Thanking you

Enclosure: 1. Inspection Note

2. Original Seizure list

3. Seized article as per Seizure list

Yours Faithfully,

*Shardanu Datta*

A.E. & Stn. Manager  
Sarenga Customer Care Cen.  
W.B.S.E.D.C.L.

Regd. Office: Bidyut Bhawan, Block-DJ, Sector-II, Bidhannagar, Kolkata-91

Website: [www.wbasedcl.in](http://www.wbasedcl.in)

PH: 03243-269111